Local Alcohol and Drug Planning Committee, Coos County

New Member Packet

About the LADPC:

LADPCs were established by Law: ORS 430.342

The governing body of each county or combination of counties in a mental health administrative area, as designated by the Alcohol and Drug Policy Commission, shall:

- (a)Appoint a local planning committee for alcohol and drug prevention and treatment services; or
- (b)Designate an already existing body to act as the local planning committee for alcohol and drug prevention and treatment services.
- (2) The committee shall identify needs and establish priorities for alcohol and drug prevention and treatment services that best suit the needs and values of the community and shall report its findings to the Oregon Health Authority, the governing bodies of the counties served by the committee and the budget advisory committee of the commission.
- (3)Members of the local planning committee shall be representative of the geographic area and shall be persons with interest or experience in developing alcohol and drug prevention and treatment services. The membership of the committee shall include a number of minority members which reasonably reflects the proportion of the need for prevention, treatment and rehabilitation services of minorities in the community.

Coos County LADPC:

Mission:

To build a platform for reducing the negative effects of alcohol, tobacco, and other drugs.

Vision:

Coos County will be a healthy, safe environment where everyone will have access to resources that promote well-being and happiness.

Guiding Principles:

- Resilience overcomes trauma
- All people deserve help, even the most complex and those furthest from opportunity
- Each community in Coos County has unique strengths and needs
- Relationships where people feel safe and have a voice are foundational to change

Last updated 3/15/23

LADPC Membership:

LADPC Members are appointed by County Commissioners for a term of 2 years (on a July 1-June 30 calendar year). The LADPC meets once a month and welcomes the public to join. Remote phone/online video feed available.

LADPC Members must regularly prepare for, attend, and conscientiously participate in LADPC meetings and the meetings of committees to which they have been appointed.

Bylaws are the rules that govern the LADPC. Members are expected to be familiar with the rules established in the Bylaws.

LADPC Members will be granted access to an online basecamp portal where meeting documents and important files and information is stored. Technical assistance in using basecamp can be provided.

History and Timeline of the Coos County LADPC:

- The Commission on Children and Families- ends 2013
- State Alcohol and Drug Policy Commission established
- Local Alcohol and Drug Planning Committees established
- Opioid Town Hall 2015
- Opioid Task Force 2015
- LADPC and Task force merge 2018
- Prescription Overdose Prevention Project 2018-2020
- LADPC reorganization 2019
- Statewide Strategic Plan finalized 2020
- 2022 LADPC Participated in Coos County Strategic Planning Initiative: Needs assessment and Strategic Plan completed

Current Prevention and Treatment Coos County Initiatives:

- OR-HOPE
- BAH Peer Support Pilot
- Syringe Disposal
- Syringe Exchange
- Naloxone training
- MAT expansion
- Treatment Court
- Sobering Center

2020 Resolution

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of County Commissioners ORDERS AND RESOLVES as follows:

- 1. That Coos County supports Governor Brown's May, 2018 executive order on addiction as a public health crisis; and
- 2. That Coos County is closely monitoring the work of the Oregon Alcohol and Drug Policy Commission; and
- 3. That Coos County will continue to advocate to state and federal elected leaders to develop and implement a new, comprehensive statewide addiction recovery continuum of-care, and to provide adequate funding for same.

Current Members and areas represented: (5-17 members required)

Name	Representing
Tara Johnson	The Devereaux Center
Ross Acker	Advanced Health CCO
Charlotte Carver	South Coast Regional Early Learning Hub
Alex Baum	ODHS-Child Welfare
Scott Cooper	Alternative Youth Activities (AYA)
Katrinka McReynolds	Coos Health and Wellness
Theran Coleman (Pending BOC approval)	Coos Bay Police Department
Paul Gonzales (Pending BOC reappointment)	Bay Area First Step
Samuel Denney	ADAPT
Kera Hood	Advanced Health
Dane Zahner	HIV Alliance
Caroline Dhillon	Coos County Circuit Court
Leanne Hake	Pacific Cascade Behavioral Health
Vacant	Coos County Juvenile
Vacant	Coos Community Corrections